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Capital Budgeting Process

• 5-year plan that rolls forward
• Most of what you will see in 2025 as part of the 2025-2029 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) was 

included in 2025 in the 2024-2028 plan that was adopted in December of 2024. 
• The Five-year Plan is adopted by the Common Council.  Only the first year of the CIP’s budget is 

authorized by the Common Council each year, 2025 in this case.

• Guided by Financial Resiliency Policy
• Five-year capital plan that achieves a minimum of 75% of the state of good repair spending over a 

five year period (at 76%).
• Sewer rates are sufficient to fund the state of good repair level of spending while maintaining a 1.1 

coverage ratio.
• Increase the property tax levy to finance debt service based on the five-year capital budget.   Strive 

to smooth debt service increases with a target of a 1% annual levy increase.
• Operates within framework of Debt Policy including goal of 40% cash financing by 2031 (at 37%).
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2025-2029 Highlights

• Five-year forecast impact
• Sanitary funding are within rate constraints.
• Storm and Water exceeds rate constraints
• 37% cash financed

• Continued focus on major arterial roads
• More $, more trafficked, but fewer miles
• 6.2 miles compared to 20 mile goal

• Maximizing grant opportunities
• Approximately $75 million in grants 
• Water not covered by paving grants.

• Achieving Council policies increases cost
• Storm protection due to climate change
• Bike & Ped - Complete Streets
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Impact on Water and Storm Rates

• $12.7M in water costs for North Avenue
• $10.6 million in storm costs for Watertown Plank
• Does NOT include lead lateral funding

Revised Water Rates

Revised Storm Rates

Change from:
12% to 14% rate 

increase

Projected Water Rate Increases

2022 2023 2024 2025B 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Rate Increase 0% 28% 0% 4% 4% 3% 14% 0%

Quarterly Residential Bill Est. 109$          140$          140$       146$        151$        156$        178$        178$        

Change from:
0% to 4% rate 

increase

Projected Storm Sewer Rate Increases

2022 2023 2024 2025B 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Rate Increase 0% 0% 0% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Quarterly Residential Bill Est. 32.63$      32.63$      32.63$    33.94$    35.63$    37.41$    39.28$    41.25$    

Prior Rate 
Forecast
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Financial Overview

Page 1

Does not include approx. 
$67 million in grant funding 

for contracts let by 
DOT and MMSD
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State of Good Repair

$10.0M

$6.1M

$3.6M

Streets, Bridges & Traffic Signals

$11.9M
Street lights

$1.3M
Structures & Property

$4.4M

‪ $8.6M average spent 
annually 1998-2011

-

‪ $27.4M annual 
investment required    

=

‪ Infrastructure Deficit

Quantity of Asset / Useful life of Asset * Cost 
= 

Annual State of Good Repair Budget

Pages 5-8

Parks

$0.4M
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State of Good Repair Analysis

Page 8

2025-2029 ANALYSIS

Project Type

SOGR 

Recommendation Projected CIP Variance

% 

Investment

Transportation 63,815,494$           58,758,916$             (5,056,578)$             92%

Sanitary Sewer 32,527,838$           16,296,622$             (16,231,217)$           50%

Storm Sewer 53,184,624$           26,672,889$             (26,511,735)$           50%

Water 19,251,181$           31,983,147$             12,731,965$             166%

Structures & 

Equipment 23,294,412$           9,282,000$               (14,012,412)$           40%

Parks 2,351,076$              3,900,000$               1,548,924$               166%

Subtotal 194,424,625$         146,893,573$          (47,531,052)$           76%
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Paving Program - Categories

Pages 11-12
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Paving Program – Total Miles

Page 12
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Paving Program – Condition Ratings

Page 13

Maps & Exibits/2024 Road Ratings Map.pdf
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Paving Program

Page 14
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Top 15 projects by cost (excluding annual paving program)

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

1127 North Ave from 73rd to 95th Street 23 2027-2028 $        25,432,000 

2301 Reconstruct North Avenue Bridges over the Menomonee River 31 2027-2028 $          7,364,500 

7011 River Parkway Reconstruction 100 2028 $          7,061,650 

2303 Wisconsin Ave Bridge over Honey Creek Replacement 32 2025 $          5,356,000 

2025-2029 Sidewalk Improvement Program 29 2025-2029 $          4,691,250 

5113 West Zone Pumping Station- ARPA Funded 48 2025 $          4,600,000 

4101 70th Street Storm Sewer 44 2025 $          3,090,000 

6670-6679 Fire Engine/Ladder Truck Replacement 86 2027-2028 $          2,950,000 

7012 Feerick Street Extension to Mayfair Collection 101 TBD $          2,784,000 

3011 WA4004 Sanitary Sewer Lining and Lateral Grouting 38 2026-2027 $          2,775,000 

1121 STH 181, Wisconsin Ave to Center St 18 @2029 $          2,417,065 

8019 Improvements at Hart Park East of 68th 92 2025-2026 $          2,320,000 

1122 DOT Mayfair Road Resurfacing, Sidewalks, and Oak Leaf Trail Underpass 19 2026-2027 $          2,170,000 

2309 Tosa Trails - Wisconsin Ave Connector 27 2026 $          2,115,000 

3100 Sanitary Lining Independent of Paving 41 2025-2029 $          1,387,500 
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North Ave from 73rd to 95th Street

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

1127 North Ave from 73rd to 95th Street 23 2027-2028 $        25,432,000 
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Reconstruct North Avenue Bridges over the Menomonee River

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

2301 Reconstruct North Avenue Bridges over the Menomonee River 31 2027-2028 $          7,364,500 
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River Parkway Reconstruction

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

7011 River Parkway Reconstruction 100 2028 $          7,061,650 
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Wisconsin Ave Bridge over Honey Creek Replacement

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

2303 Wisconsin Ave Bridge over Honey Creek Replacement 32 2025 $          5,356,000 
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Sidewalk Improvement Program
# Description Page 

Number
Const. 
Years

Total Cost 

2025-
2029

Sidewalk 
Improvement 
Program

29 2025-
2029 $4,691,250 
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West Zone Pumping Station- ARPA Funded

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

5113 West Zone Pumping Station- ARPA Funded 48 2025 $             4,600,000 
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70
th

Street Storm Sewer

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

4101 70th Street Storm Sewer 44 2025 $          3,090,000 
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Fire Engine/Ladder Truck Replacement

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

6670-6679 Fire Engine/Ladder Truck Replacement 86 2027-2028 $             2,950,000 

Tower ladder replacement (2027) Fire Engine Replacement (2028) 
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Feerick Street Extension to Mayfair Collection

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

7012 Feerick Street Extension to Mayfair Collection 101 TBD $             2,784,000 
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WA4004 Sanitary Sewer Lining and Lateral Grouting

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

3011 WA4004 Sanitary Sewer Lining and Lateral Grouting 38 2026-2027 $             2,775,000 
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STH 181, Wisconsin Ave to Center St

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

1121 STH 181, Wisconsin Ave to Center St 18 @2029 2,417,065
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Improvements at Hart Park East of 68th

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

8019 Improvements at Hart Park East of 68th 92 2025-2026 $             2,320,000 
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DOT Mayfair Road Resurfacing, Sidewalks, and Oak Leaf Trail Underpass

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

1122 DOT Mayfair Road Resurfacing, Sidewalks, and Oak Leaf Trail Underpass 19 2026-2027 $          2,170,000 
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Tosa Trails - Wisconsin Ave Connector

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

2309 Tosa Trails - Wisconsin Ave Connector 27 2026 $          2,115,000 
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Sanitary Lining Independent of Paving

# Description Page Number Const. Years Total Cost 

3100 Sanitary Lining Independent of Paving 41 2025-2029 $          1,387,500 
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Projects new in 2025 or 2026

Sheet Project Constructi
on Year

Pg # TOTAL

6229 John Deere 624 Wheel Loader With Front Plow and Wing 2025 58 $365,000

6230 DPW upper Roof edge repairs 2025 59 $160,000

6231 DPW Fleet Garage Floor Resurfacing 2025 60 $200,000

6032 Residential Drop Off Center Efficiency & Operational Update 2026 61 $540,000

6233 Truck Scale Replacement 2026 62 $85,000

6633 Mobile Radios 2026 76 $150,000

6634 Station 51 Fire Alarm System Upgrade 2025 77 $30,000

9993 City Wide Camera system update 25-29 105 $135,000
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Unfunded projects

Project # Page #

Village Area Entry Point Vehicular Barrier System 1111 15

N. 124th Street - Lisbon to Ruby 1117 16

N. 124th Street Burleigh to Capitol 1118 17

Burleigh Road Reconstruction 1125 22

Alice Street Stair Replacement 2500 28

Knoll Blvd Storm Sewer Improvements 4100 43

Water Main Replacements Independent of Paving 5019 45

Fire Training Ground Classroom Building 6635 78
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Questions?


